

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00119-BAH

BREAD FOR THE CITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00127-BAH

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE FINAL RULE IS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW. 2

 A. Unemployment Rates Continue to be a Reasonable Metric for
 Determining if an Area Has Sufficient Jobs for ABAWDs. 3

 B. USDA Reasonably Required Waiver Areas to Bear Some Relationship to
 Actual Job Markets. 11

 C. USDA Reasonably Curtailed Unlimited Accumulation of Discretionary
 Exemptions. 13

 D. USDA Exercised Its Discretion to Proceed by Rulemaking 15

II. USDA ADEQUATELY JUSTIFIED THE FINAL RULE. 18

 A. USDA’s Revisions to the Waiver Criteria are Reasonable..... 18

 B. USDA Reasonably Tied Waiver Areas to Job Markets..... 22

 C. USDA Reasonably Explained its Decision to Limit Carryover
 Exemptions. 27

 D. USDA Did Not Ignore Potential Costs or Disparate Impacts..... 28

 E. The COVID-19 Pandemic Does Not Diminish the Reasonableness of the
 Rule. 30

III. THE FINAL RULE IS A LOGICAL OUTGROWTH OF THE PROPOSED
 RULE. 32

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 32, 33

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB,
499 U.S. 606 (1991) 16

Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA,
886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 32

Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 34

Anna Jacques Hosp. v. Burwell,
797 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 2

Arizona Public Service Co. v. EPA,
211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 33

Arkema Inc v. EPA,
618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 14

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983) 17

Barnhart v. Thomas,
540 U.S. 20..... 26

Baystate Franklin Medical Center v. Azar,
950 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 7

Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC,
79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 14

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988) 15

Champion v. Shalala,
33 F.3d (8th Cir. 1994)..... 7

Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Babbitt,
117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 24

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 5, 6

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA,
964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 8

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 3, 6, 16

City of Dania Beach v. FAA,
628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 31

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 33

CTS Corp. v. EPA,
759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 31

District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) *passim*

Ecology Action v. AEC,
492 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1974) 18

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 28

Erie Blvd. Hydropower, LP v. FERC,
878 F.3d 258 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 24

Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA,
425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 32

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 22, 27

Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. U.S. Department of Energy,
706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 10

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,
709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 31

IBEW, Local Union No. 474, AFL-CIO v. NLRB,
814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 10

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 10

Int’l Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus,
478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 34

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Dole,
919 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 5

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 33

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015) 11

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Rsch. v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011) 8, 9, 13

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 29

Mont v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019) 4

Nat’l Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA,
630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 15

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017) 29

Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Admin.,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 7, 8

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 27

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 17

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017) 22

United States v. Estate of Romani,
523 U.S. 517 (1998) 11

Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC,
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 13

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 2015..... *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 7412..... 29
42 U.S.C. § 10198..... 16
49 U.S.C. § 31136 note..... 7, 8

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 273.24..... 17, 24
64 Fed. Reg. 48246 (Sept. 3, 1999) 28
64 Fed. Reg. 70920 (Dec. 17, 1999)..... 4
66 Fed. Reg. 4438 (Jan. 17, 2001) 4, 17
84 Fed. Reg. 66782 (Dec. 5, 2019)..... *passim*
